© April 2025 | IJIRT | Volume 11 Issue 11 | ISSN: 2349-6002
IJIRT 174992   INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF INNOVATIVE RESEARCH IN TECHNOLOGY      8106
Intelligent Ride Acceptance System Using Alcohol and
Fatigue Detection for Drivers
Khush Kuhad1, Bhavika Tanwar2, Manish Kumar Jain K3, Mehek Jain4, Yashika5
1,2,3,4 School of CS and IT JAIN (Deemed-to-be-University) Bangalore, India
5School of Humanities and Social Sciences JAIN (Deemed-to-be-University) Bangalore, India
Abstract—In this paper, we propose an intelligent

TABLE I: KEY HARDWARE COMPONENTS
AND SPECIFICATIONS
Component Model/Type Key Specifications
On-board
Computer
Raspberry Pi
3B+
1.4 GHz
64-bit Quad- core, 1
GB RAM, Wi-
Fi/Ethernet,
40 GPIO
pins
Camera Raspberry Pi
Camera Module
v2
8 MP sensor,
supports
1080p@30fps video,
CSI-2 interface to Pi
Alcohol
Sensor
MQ-3 Gas
Sensor
Detects
ethanol vapor
(approx.
0.05–10 mg/L
range); 5V heater;
analog output
ADC MCP3008 10-bit,   8-
channel ADC;  SPI
interface (up to 200
ksps); powered at
3.3V
Alert
Device
Buzzer (Piezo) 5V buzzer,
85 dB
sound output @10cm;
driven via GPIO
(with transistor)
For robust integration, the MQ-3 sensor was
mounted on the dashboard with a plastic tube to
serve as a mouthpiece for the driver to blow into,
ensuring a focused breath sample for measurement.
The MQ-3 requires a warm-up time (on the order of
20 seconds to a minute) to heat the sensor for stable
readings; in our system, the sensor is powered
continuously while the car is on, so that it remains
ready. The Pi Camera was positioned facing the
driver’s face (either mounted on the windshield or
the instrument cluster) such that the driver’s eyes and
a portion of the face are within the field of view even
when turning slightly. We ensured moderate lighting
conditions for the camera; in low-light (night)
conditions, the camera may need IR illumination or
the system can use an IR-sensitive camera to
function (this was outside our current scope).
Fig. 2. Ride acceptance and monitoring process
C. Alcohol Detection Module
The Raspberry Pi and its peripherals are powered
through the vehicle’s 12V supply using a DC-DC
converter (5V output for the Pi and sensors). All
components were enclosed or securely mounted to
withstand vibrations and not distract the driver.
The hardware wiring was carefully done to avoid
loose connections, given the automotive
environment. Figure
2 shows a simplified diagram for the ride acceptance
and monitoring process. This highlights how the
system transitions from the alcohol check at ride